BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

JOHNS MANVILLE, a Delawa	are corporation,)	
_)	
Complainant,)	
)	
v.)	PCB No. 14-3
)	(Citizen Suit)
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF	•)	
TRANSPORTATION,)	
)	
R	espondent.)	

NOTICE OF FILING AND SERVICE

To: ALL PERSONS ON THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Please take note that today, October 27, 2017, I have filed with the Clerk of the Pollution Control IDOT's Response to Hearing Officer's Order of October 5, 2017 and have served each person listed on the attached service list with a copy of the same.

Respectfully Submitted,

By: s/ Evan J. McGinley
EVAN J. McGINLEY
ELLEN O'LAUGHLIN
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Bureau
69 W. Washington, 18th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 814-3153
emcginley@atg.state.il.us
eolaughlin@atg.state.il.us
mccaccio@atg.state.il.us

MATTHEW J. DOUGHERTY

Assistant Chief Counsel Illinois Department of Transportation Office of the Chief Counsel, Room 313 2300 South Dirksen Parkway Springfield, Illinois 62764 (217) 785-7524 Matthew.Dougherty@Illinois.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Johns Manville v. Illinois Department of Transportation, PCB 14-3 (Citizens)

I, EVAN J. McGINLEY, do hereby certify that, today, October 27, 2017, I caused to be served on the individuals listed below, by electronic mail, a true and correct copy of IDOT's Response to Hearing Officer's Order of October 5, 2017 on each of the parties listed below:

Bradley Halloran
Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

Don Brown Clerk of the Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Don.Brown@illinois.gov

Susan Brice
Lauren Caisman
Bryan Cave LLP
161 North Clark Street, Suite 4300
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Susan.Brice@bryancave.com
Lauren.Caisman@bryancave.com

Gabrielle Sigel Alexander J. Bandza Jenner & Block LLP 353 N. Clark Street Chicago, IL 60654 gsigel@jenner.com abandza@jenner.com

> s/ Evan J. McGinley Evan J. McGinley

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

JOHNS MANVILLE, a Delaware corporation,)	
Complainant,)	
v.)	PCB No. 14-3 (Citizen Suit)
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,))	()
Respondent.)	

IDOT'S RESPONSE TO HEARING OFFICER'S OCTOBER 5, 2017 ORDER

NOW COMES Respondent, the ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ("IDOT") who herewith files its response to the Hearing Officer's October 5, 2017 order ("Response"). In support of its Response, IDOT states as follows:

STATEMENT OF FACTS

In July 2007, the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("USEPA") entered into an "Administrative Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent for Removal Action" ("AOC") relative to the Southwestern Site Area of the Johns Manville Site with both Johns Manville and Commonwealth Edison. (Exhibit 62.)¹ Under the terms of the AOC, both parties are "Respondents" and "are jointly and severally liable for carrying out all activities required by this Settlement Agreement." (Exhibit 62-3, ¶ 6.)

Since the AOC was entered into, every major deliverable which the Respondents were required to submit to USEPA pursuant to Section VIII of the AOC has been submitted on behalf of both Johns Manville and Commonwealth Edison. These deliverables have included at least five revisions of the required Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis for the Southwestern Site Area, including Revision 4, wherein it is stated that "The Respondents'

¹ All "Exhibit" references in this Response refer to those documents that were received into evidence by the Board during the initial hearing in this matter during May and June 2016.

preferred remedial alternative with respect to effectiveness and impenetrability is . . . a soil barrier . . ." (Ex. 63-10.) At least four revisions of the required Remedial Action Work Plan were also submitted to the USEPA, the final revision of which (i.e., Revision 4), formed the basis for the removal work conducted at Sites 3 and 6. (Ex. 67-11, noting that "This Final Removal Action Work Plan is submitted on behalf of Respondents Johns Manville and Commonwealth Edison Company. . .")

Throughout the course of the Respondents' work at the Southwestern Site Area, the USEPA has dealt with both Johns Manville and Commonwealth Edison as being jointly responsible for conducting the work at the Site. (*See, e.g.,* Exhibit A, Notice to Proceed, May 6, 2013, JM 002577-2579). Additionally, both Johns Manville and Commonwealth Edison have jointly, through consultants, responded to documents received from USEPA. (Exhibit B, Cover Letter Forwarding Respondents Response Document, March 12, 2012, JM 002400.) Finally, the parties themselves have made joint requests to USEPA to modify work schedules for the removal action. (*See e.g.,* Exhibit C, Letter from Susan Brice to Janet Carlson and Matthew Ohl, June 11, 2013, JM 2580-2581, ("I am authorized to inform you that ComEd joins in all requests for extension of time with respect to the Notice to Proceed...")

On May 19, 2017, IDOT issued a subpoena duces tecum for the production of documents to Commonwealth Edison, seeking their production of, among other things, any documents "regarding payments made by Commonwealth Edison Company related to Johns Manville, Southwestern Site Area . . ."

On June 23, 2017, IDOT issued a second subpoena duces tecum to Commonwealth Edison, this time seeking to take the deposition of a corporate representative, on a variety of topics, including "Com Ed's performance of its obligations as a "Respondent" under the AOC,

or "[a]ny agreements between Com Ed and Johns Manville with respect to the allocation, reimbursement, or payment of any and all costs incurred by either Johns Manville or Com Ed in the course of performing the "work" under the AOC.

ARGUMENT

- A. IDOT's Subpoenas to Commonwealth Edison Both Seek to Obtain Information That May Be Relevant to this Case
 - 1. <u>Documents Received into Evidence by the Board at Hearing, as Well as Documents Which Johns Manville has Produced to IDOT in Discovery, Clearly Demonstrate that Johns Manville and Commonwealth Edison are Jointly Conducting a Removal Action at Sites 3 and 6</u>

In order to meet their joint and several obligations under the AOC, it is reasonable to assume that the Respondents have entered into at least one agreement regarding how they would go about meeting these obligations. Simply put, for the past ten years, as required by the AOC, Johns Manville and Commonwealth Edison have undertaken a series of actions which culminated in the removal action which has almost been completed at Sites 3 and 6. Documents which have already been received into evidence by the Board at hearing in 2016 evidence Johns Manville's and Commonwealth Edison's coordination of efforts to fulfill their mutual obligations under the AOC. (See specifically, Exhibits 63 and 67.) Further documentation of a coordination of efforts between the two parties can be seen in documents which Johns Manville produced to IDOT earlier in this case. (See, e.g., Exhibits A through C to this Response.)

2. <u>IDOT</u> is Entitled to Conduct Discovery on the Nature and Extent of the Relationship Between Johns Manville and Commonwealth Edison, as it Relates to the Performance of their Obligations Under the AOC

Any agreement that exists between Johns Manville and Commonwealth Edison would likely define their respective rights and responsibilities to each other in meeting their

obligations under the AOC. Such agreements may also speak to the question of whether Commonwealth Edison is required to reimburse Johns Manville for any of the costs that have been incurred in undertaking the investigation and cleanup work which the Respondents are required by the AOC to conduct. Additionally, any such agreements may also delineate how Johns Manville and Commonwealth Edison may have allocated or proportioned liability between themselves, as they may have been needed to address issues concerning matters such as property ownership, rights of way, etc. Finally, it is of vital necessity that any such agreements that may exist be subject to discovery, as such agreements may shed light on understandings which were reached between Johns Manville and Commonwealth Edison and whether Johns Manville positions in this litigation are consistent with, or diverge from terms contained in any agreements it may have entered into with Commonwealth Edison.

The Board's December 15, 2016 Interim Opinion and Order ("Interim Order") in this matter directs the Hearing Officer to conduct further hearings on three issues, including the issues of:

- 2. The amount and reasonableness of JM's costs for this work.
- 3. The share of JM's costs attributable to IDOT.

(Interim Order, p. 22.)

Any agreement that exists between Johns Manville and Commonwealth Edison almost certainly addresses the question of how the Respondents would deal with the costs of the work to be performed by them under the AOC. Such an agreement could therefore be highly relevant to at least some of the issues that IDOT will be called upon to address during the next round of hearings in this matter.

As the Board has observed *Fox Moraine*, v. United City of Yorkville, et al., PCB 07-146, "[t]he purpose of discovery is to uncover all relevant information and information

calculated to lead to relevant information." *Fox Moraine*, PCB 07-146, *3 (Sept. 20, 2007) (citing 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.616(a)). As the Board further observed in *Fox Moraine*, "the whole purpose of discovery is to attempt to uncover relevant evidence or evidence calculated to lead to relevant evidence that is outside the record, evidence that is presumably unknown to the party propounding the discovery." *Id*.

The discovery which IDOT has sought to obtain from Commonwealth Edison is within the scope of permissible discovery allowed for under *Fox Moraine*. Questions pertaining to relationship between Johns Manville and Commonwealth Edison are directly relevant to some of the issues which the Board has directed the parties to address during future hearing in this matter. IDOT is entitled to learn about the nature and scope of any relationship between these two parties, as it pertains to their mutual obligations to conduct the work specified by the AOC. Among other matters, IDOT <u>must be allowed</u> to explore the question of whether Commonwealth Edison has reimbursed Johns Manville for any of the work which has been performed by the contractors working jointly on their behalf and be permitted to obtain the discovery sought through its two subpoenas to Commonwealth Edison. Moreover, in the absence of such information, the Board will also likely be deprived of critical information that would allow it to fully determine the issues which its prior December 15th Interim Order have directed further hearings on.

B. IDOT's Motion to Produce Which Seeks to Retake the Deposition of Scott Myers is Appropriate, Given the Conduct of Complainant's Counsel at Mr. Myers' Initial Deposition²

IDOT's Motion to Produce also continues to be relevant, as it was brought for the purpose of retaking the deposition of Scott Myers, Johns Manville's Director of Environmental Programs. During his June 29, 2017 deposition in this matter, Johns Manville's counsel's made repeated efforts to impede IDOT counsel's ability to depose Myers by raising numerous improper and untenable objections and claims of privilege, as well as directing Mr. Myers not to answer what were often fairly straightforward questions that were put to him by IDOT's counsel.

Many of the questions which IDOT sought to have Mr. Myers answer were strictly factual in nature and should not have been the subject of any claim of privilege from Johns Manville's counsel. As one example IDOT's counsel asked Mr. Myers whether Johns Manville and Commonwealth Edison had any agreement regarding any reimbursement of costs (in response to which, Johns Manville's counsel stated: "I completely instruct you not to answer." (Transcript of Deposition of Frederick Scot Myers ("Trans."), p. 116:22-117:9.) Similarly, IDOT's counsel asked Mr. Myers whether he had ever met with anyone from Commonwealth Edison regarding the site and Johns Manville's counsel objected and instructed him not to answer. (Trans., p. 92:10-22.)

It appears that Mr. Myers possesses relevant knowledge regarding a possible agreement between Johns Manville and Commonwealth Edison, as well as possible information about how the working relationship between these two parties with regards to their obligations under

² IDOT's Response with respect to the relevancy of its July 18, 2017 Motion to Produce ("Motion") summarizes the arguments made at greater length in its Motion. IDOT incorporates all of the arguments, references and exhibits either made in or attached to its Motion as part of its Response to the Hearing Officer's October 5, 2017 Order. A copy of the transcript from Mr. Myers' deposition was included as an exhibit to IDOT's Motion.

the AOC. IDOT should have been allowed to take his deposition on June 29th without improper objection or interference by Johns Manville's counsel. In light of Johns Manville's counsel's conduct at the June 29th deposition, IDOT's Motion should be granted and it should be allowed to redepose Mr. Myers, so that it may determine what relevant information he possess regarding any of the issues identified by the Board in its December 15th Order.

CONCLUSION

According to the Board's own prior rulings, IDOT's two subpoenas to Commonwealth Edison, as well as its Motion to retake the deposition of Frederick Scot Myers, constitute efforts by IDOT to conduct relevant discovery on the issues that it will ultimately go to hearing. As such, the Hearing Officer should permit IDOT to move forward with all of these avenues of discovery.

Respectfully Submitted

By: s/ Evan J. McGinley
EVAN J. McGINLEY
ELLEN O'LAUGHLIN
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Bureau
69 W. Washington, 18th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 814-3153
emcginley@atg.state.il.us
eolaughlin@atg.state.il.us
mccaccio@atg.state.il.us

MATTHEW J. DOUGHERTY

Assistant Chief Counsel Illinois Department of Transportation Office of the Chief Counsel, Room 313 2300 South Dirksen Parkway Springfield, Illinois 62764 (217) 785-7524 Matthew.Dougherty@Illinois.gov



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 5 77 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD CHICAGO, IL 60604-3590

REPLY TO THE ATTENTION OF

May 6, 2013

SR-6J

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested and Electronic Mail

Brent Tracy Johns-Manville 717 17th Street (80202) P.O. Box 5108 Denver, Colorado 80217-5108

Denny Clinton Johns-Manville 1871 N. Pershing Road Waukegan, IL 60087

Susan E. Brice Bryan Cave LLP 161 North Clark Street Suite 4300 Chicago, IL 60601-3315

Sharon Neal Exelon Law Dept. 10 S. Dearborn, 35th Floor, Bank One Chicago, IL 60603

RE: Johns Manville Southwestern Site Area, Waukegan, Lake County, Illinois Administrative Order on Consent, VW 07-C-870 Response and Notice to Proceed

Dear Mssrs. Tracy and Clinton and Mmes. Brice and Neal:

The purpose of this letter is to respond to Ms. Brice's December 20, 2012 Notice of Dispute issued on behalf of Johns Manville. The letter contains objections to certain requirements in the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's November 30, 2012 Enforcement Action Memorandum for the Johns Manville Southwestern Site Area, Waukegan, IL (Action Memorandum). This letter also provides notice to proceed to Respondents under the Administrative Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent, V-W-07-C-870 (AOC) to implement the response action selected in EPA's Enforcement Action Memorandum.

EXHIBIT A

After reviewing this matter, EPA has determined that nothing in the AOC limits EPA's authority to select a response action for the Site or, provides the Respondents with the right to dispute the response action selected by EPA for the Southwestern Site Area (see e.g. Section XX Reservation of Rights by EPA). Paragraph 15(d) of the AOC acknowledges the Respondents opportunity to comment on EPA's proposed response action for the Southwestern Site Area. In accordance with the AOC and Section 300.415(n)(4)(iii) of the National Contingency Plan (NCP), EPA held a public comment period on the Proposed Plan for the Johns Manville Southwestern Site Area from February 10, 2012 to March 12, 2012. EPA received comments from the public, including Johns Manville, on the Proposed Plan. Appendix G of the Action Memorandum contains EPA's responses to public comments, including Johns Manville's comments. After fully considering the comments received, and in accordance with the criteria set forth in the NCP, EPA issued a final Action Memorandum for the Southwestern Site Area dated November 30, 2012.

At this juncture EPA only considers additional comments on the proposed response action that would meet the criteria established under 40 C.F.R. § 300.825(c), which states:

The lead agency is required to consider comments submitted by interested persons after the close of the public comment period only to the extent that the comments contain significant information not contained elsewhere in the administrative record file which could not have been submitted during the public comment period and which substantially support the need to significantly alter the response action.

Ms. Brice's letter focuses on two main objections to the Action Memorandum: 1) the requirement to excavate and create a clean corridor on Site 4/5 for the existing sanitary sewer line and on Sites 3 and 6 for the utilities; and 2) the requirement to plant vegetated cover areas with little bluestem and to remove on an ongoing basis over 30 years, non-native species from vegetated cover and wetland mitigation areas. The information in Ms. Brice's letter is either contained elsewhere in the administrative record file or could have been presented during the public comment period for the Action Memorandum and thus does not meet the criteria of 40 C.F.R. § 300.825.

On February 8, 2013, Jan Carlson, Associate Regional Counsel and I met with you and other Johns Manville personnel to discuss Ms. Brice's letter and other issues concerning the Southwestern Site Area. In response to Johns Manville's concerns regarding utilities, EPA provided time for Johns Manville to meet with utilities and to evaluate and discuss the required work. During February and March 2013, Johns Manville and EPA conducted coordination meetings with the utilities located at Sites 3, 4/5 and 6. The initial utility coordination meetings have concluded and information obtained during the meetings was very helpful for implementation of the remedy in the Action Memorandum. However, information obtained from

these meetings did not provide a basis for altering the remedy selected in the Action Memorandum.

During the February 9, 2013 meeting, EPA personnel clarified that a vegetative cover as defined in the Action Memorandum is not required on Site 6 because complete removal is required at Site 6. However, the Action Memorandum does require appropriate restoration which would include an appropriate vegetated cover. EPA notes that Executive Order 13112 seeks to prevent the introduction of invasive species. The Action Memorandum requires, "The soil cover for Sites 3 and 4/5, disturbed areas and any wetland restoration shall be vegetated to mitigate erosion using native plant species consistent with the nearby nature preserve and approved by EPA. This vegetation shall be maintained consistent with the intent of Executive Order 13112." EPA has noted that recently woody vegetation and the invasive species white sweet clover have negatively impacted the existing covers at the NPL Disposal Area of the Site. There have been several discussions between Johns-Manville, Illinois EPA, Illinois Department of Natural Resources and EPA since the date of Ms. Brice's letter concerning the benefits of establishing and maintaining native vegetation. EPA notes that the owner of Site 3 and 4/5 is a Respondent to the AOC and as such can maintain the remedy.

Paragraph 15(d) of the AOC commits the Respondents to "...submit to EPA for approval (with a copy to the State) a Removal Action Work Plan for performing EPA's selected response action for the Southwestern Site Area in accordance with EPA's Action Memorandum or other decision document for the Southwestern Site Area." Paragraph 15(e) further requires that the Respondents initiate and implement the selected Removal Action. In accordance with paragraph 15(e) of the AOC, EPA is providing its notice to proceed. Within 120 days from the date of this letter Respondents are required to submit to EPA for approval the Removal Action Work Plan for performing the response action for the Southwestern Site Area in accordance with EPA's November 30, 2012 Action Memorandum.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (312) 886-4442 or ohl.matthew@epa.gov.

Sincerely,

Matthew J. Ohl

Remedial Project Manager

cc via e-mail: William Bow, AECOM

Untille J. Ohl

Scott Meyers, Johns Manville Erin Rednour, Illinois EPA Robert Carson, Illinois EPA

AECOM

27755 Diehl Road Warrenville, IL 60555 630-839-5304 tel 630-836-1711 fax

March 12, 2012

Mr. Matthew Ohl Remedial Project Manager United States Environmental Protection Agency 77 West Jackson Boulevard Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590

Subject: Respondents Response Document to Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA), Revision 4, as Modified and Approved by USEPA; Southwestern Site Area, Waukegan, Illinois

Dear Mr. Ohl:

On behalf of Johns Manville (JM) and Commonwealth Edison Company (ComEd) (collectively, Respondents), AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) has developed the attached response document to serve as formal comments to the United States Environmental Protection Agency's (USEPA's) recommended cleanup plan for the Southwestern Site Area in Waukegan, Illinois. In a letter dated February 1, 2012, the USEPA approved, with substantial modification, the April 4, 2011 Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) developed by the Respondents. The USEPA is accepting comments to their plan through March 12, 2012, after which they will select a remedy.

The Respondents appreciate the opportunity to submit comments to the proposed plan and look forward to the agency's response. If you have any questions, please contact me at 630-660-9622.

Sincerely,

William A. Bow, C.P.G.

Vice President

Attachment 1: Respondents Response Document

Copies:

Jan Carlson/US EPA
Mike Joyce/USEPA
Denny Clinton/JM
Brent Tracy/JM
Sharon Neal/ComEd
Peter McCauley/ComEd

Respondents Response Document EE/CA: Southwestern Site Area Waukegan, Illinois

March 12, 2012

Introduction

The Southwestern Site Area is located adjacent to the western and southern borders of the Johns Manville (JM) property located in Waukegan, Illinois, and consists of Sites 3, 4/5, and 6. It is the subject of a Settlement Agreement (Agreement) executed between the Respondents (*i.e.*, JM and Commonwealth Edison Company (ComEd)) and the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) in May/June 2007. Under the Agreement, the Respondents were required to conduct an investigation and develop an Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA), which would include both the investigation results and proposed cleanup options.

JM and ComEd submitted the initial EE/CA on June 13, 2008. They developed and submitted subsequent versions of the EE/CA in order to address questions and requests raised by the USEPA with each version. The Respondents submitted the fourth revision on April 4, 2011, which responded to new issues raised by USEPA. In a letter dated February 1, 2012, the USEPA responded to the April 4, 2011 submittal and substantially modified the clean up options proposed by the Respondents. These USEPA modifications result in significant and material increases in the project scope and cost with only limited or no incremental benefit to human health or the environment. Accordingly, the Respondents are providing formal comments to USEPA's proposed plan, on a site-by-site basis.

Site 3

Overview

Site 3 is owned by ComEd (one of the Respondents) and is located south of the Greenwood Avenue right-of-way and east of North Pershing Road near the southwestern corner of the former JM manufacturing facility. Site 3 was a parking area for the former JM Administration Building operated from the 1950s through approximately 1970. Asbestos-containing pipe was utilized as parking space "bumpers" on the ground surface. Beginning in approximately 1972, the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) constructed a detour road on Site 3 for use during construction of the Amstutz Expressway. In their response to USEPA's request for information regarding Site 3, IDOT disclosed that their resident engineer on the project "recalled dealing with asbestos pipe during the project and burying some of it." Broken pieces of asbestos pipe were subsequently discovered on the surface of Site 3 in December 1998.

Remedy Selection

Respondent's Preferred Remedy

In their EE/CA (Rev. 4), the Respondents propose a preferred remedy (Alternative 2), which consists of placing a two-foot thick soil cover over entire area of Site 3. This remedy is virtually identical to the remedy put in place on the former asbestos disposal area located on the adjacent JM property. This remedy on the former disposal area has been proven to be effective through monitoring over the past 20 years (since 1991). In addition to the proposed soil cover, the Respondents also propose to excavate and dispose off-site, approximately 660 cubic yards of soil affected with asbestos-containing material (ACM) located on the northeast side of Site 3, prior to placement of the soil cover.

USEPA's Proposed Alternative

USEPA's Alternative 5 accepts Alternative 2 as their preferred alternative, but adds the significant obligation of creating "clean corridors" for potential future excavation/repair of known utilities crossing the site and placement of a geotextile layer at the base of the soil cover. Specifically, the USEPA proposes to require the Respondents to excavate and replace soil in a twenty-five (25) foot wide corridor centered over each utility and to a minimum depth of two (2) feet below the line, regardless of whether there is ACM impact to that depth. Under the USEPA's proposed alternative, approximately 10,000 cubic yards of ACM-affected soil would be removed.

Respondent Comments to USEPA's Proposed Alternative for Site 3

ComEd and JM believe that placement of the two-foot think soil barrier and proposed excavation in the northeast corner is an appropriate and protective remedy for Site 3 (Alternative 2). The Respondents object to the creation of "clean corridors" for each utility, as well as the need for geotextile at the base of the soil barrier. As proposed, Alternative 2 is in compliance with regulatory requirements and is, therefore, an acceptable remedy, even without the geotextile. USEPA's additional requirements embodied in their Alternative 5, are excessive and burdensome; and do not provide a material reduction in risk to human health or the environment for the substantial increase in cost – contrary to the remedy selection requirements of CERCLA, the NCP and USEPA quidance.

ARARs

The USEPA has posited that the Respondent's preferred alternative for Site 3 may not comply with Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements (ARARs) (see USEPA revisions to Table 10 and Section 5.2.1.2), principally on the grounds that (i) "[a]reas subject to utility easements will be disturbed during maintenance and other purposes and at such times the asbestos disposal area would not be considered "inactive" and (ii) that "it is unknown if the utilities will agree to the provisions in the Environmental Covenant, which requires handling and disposal of all excavated soils that contain ACM off-site in a licensed facility in accordance with the Asbestos Soil Management and Asbestos Health and Safety Plan." For these two reasons, the USEPA proposes creating clean utility corridors. ComEd and JM disagree with these assertions regarding compliance with ARARs.

USEPA regulations at 40 C.F.R.§ 61.141 defines an *Inactive Waste Disposal Site* as "any disposal site or portion of it where *additional* asbestos-containing waste material has not been *deposited* with the past year." It is clear that no ACM has been "deposited" on Site 3 within the past year (the parking area was constructed in the 1950s). The USEPA has, in this case, apparently determined that "disturbance" during a hypothetical future utility excavation is the functional equivalent of "deposit" from a regulatory perspective, without regard to the requirement for any material to be "additional." By stretching the definition of "depositing" to include "disturbing," the USEPA supports its proposal to compel the creation of a "clean corridor" for each utility. However, there is no regulatory basis for this interpretation. The use of a soil cover (commonly known as an "engineered barrier"), whether over a utility or not (*i.e.*, Alternative 2) does not violate ARARs, is entirely appropriate, and is used at thousands of sites across the United States, even where utilities are present.

The USEPA also opines that Alternative 2 does not comply with ARARs because affected utilities may not comply with Environmental Covenants regarding excavated soil. Environmental Covenants, including those which require management of excavations or, for example, off-site disposal of all wastes in accordance with an Asbestos Soil Management and Asbestos Health and Safety Plan, are legally binding documents. The Respondents agree to inclusion in the Environmental Covenants of a requirement that, if ACM-impacted soil is excavated as part of utility excavations, it will be properly disposed off-site, and the cover restored to its original condition. Therefore, an

alternative that incorporates executed covenants does not violate ARARs and is entirely appropriate.

Illinois Beach State Park

Site 3 is located approximately one mile from Illinois Beach State Park (IBSP), where there is the well documented presence of ACM on the public beach, in a manner and distribution virtually identical to the ACM found at Site 3. In response to the presence of ACM on the public beach, the USEPA conducted activity-based air monitoring in September 2007 to determine whether its presence was potentially harmful to human health. The Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) reviewed the activity-based sampling results and, in a health consultation report dated March 10, 2009, concluded that recreational use of the beach was not expected to be harmful to human health, despite the presence of the surficial ACM. The ATSDR recommended periodic beach sweeps to remove ACM and to educate users of the IBSP as to the hazards of ACM. USEPA relied on the ATSDR report and is implementing the recommendations as the IBSP remedy.

The limited presence of surficial and subsurface ACM on Site 3 is virtually identical to that found on IBSP, but Site 3 is private property not visited by the general public. Nonetheless, ComEd and JM have proposed a much more protective remedy for Site 3, placing a two-foot thick cover over the entirety of Site 3, virtually precluding any surficial exposure. Moreover, the Respondents would erect fencing with asbestos signage surrounding the site to virtually eliminate casual access by the public. In addition, to protect potential exposure to utility workers, the utility companies who hold easements, would be required to execute an environmental covenant with the Respondents and USEPA requiring that any excavations beneath the cover be conducted in accordance with applicable regulations (e.g., OSHA) and a Soil Management Plan and Asbestos Health and Safety Plan developed specifically for the Site.

The Respondents' EE/CA proposal provides layers of protection against potential exposures on Site 3, which is a private property, unlike the very public Illinois Beach State Park. It is difficult to reconcile allowing unrestricted access on one site (the public beach) while requiring a two-foot cover, clean utility corridors, and a locked fence at significant cost on a private property.

Safety

The USEPA estimates that approximately 10,000 cubic yards of soil will be excavated and disposed off-site to create the "clean corridors" for each utility. This will result in 1,500 to 2,000 truck trips through the city streets (each truck first arriving empty and then leaving full), thus creating unnecessary traffic and an increased safety hazard. The Respondents believe that this is an unnecessary risk.

The Respondents acknowledge that USEPA has indicated that the soil could be used as fill in the Industrial Canal or Pumping Lagoon, thereby eliminating the need for truck traffic to and from the landfill. However, filling of the Industrial Canal and Pumping Lagoon has not been approved by USEPA and that project is highly unlikely to be ready for implementation prior to completion of the Site 3 excavation.

JULIE

In addition to the proposed environmental covenants with existing utilities, the Respondents will enroll as a voluntary member of the Joint Utility Locating Information for Excavators (JULIE). As such, a map of Site 3 will be registered on that system. Therefore, if JULIE receives a call requesting a utility locate on or near ACM-affected soil at Site 3, they will notify the Respondents or their designated contractor (a virtually universal practice by utilities such as the easement holders)

of the proposed excavation and the Soil Management Plan and Asbestos Health and Safety Plan developed specifically for the Site can then be communicated to the parties.

Emergency Excavations

The Respondents believe that the executed covenants with the utilities and the presence of a locked fence and asbestos-signage at the site will prevent so-called "emergency excavations" outside the legal requirements of the existing and proposed environmental covenants. However, should these occur despite efforts to prevent them, the USEPA's activity-based monitoring of virtually identical material on IBSP showed no similar concern for public safety, let alone potential exposure at occupational levels applicable to utility workers. Moreover, occupational air sample results collected by the Respondents from personnel present, adjacent to, and within the excavations during the investigation did not exceed the permissible exposure limit (PEL) for asbestos. Therefore, even if there is an excavation conducted without the benefit of the management requirements in the Soil Management Plan and Asbestos Health and Safety Plan, existing representative air sampling data from the site do not indicate that an unacceptable exposure to utility workers would occur. Thus, existing sample data collected during relevant site activity suggest that a so-called "emergency excavation" would not result in unacceptable worker exposure to asbestos. Further, potential exposure to the public during an emergency excavation is not applicable, as it is not reasonable to assume the public would be present near or within the excavation, especially given the presence of the fence surrounding the site.

Geotextile

The Respondents were also requested to install a geotextile as part of the two-foot thick soil cover. According to the USEPA, six inches of non-asbestos containing sand would be placed on the existing ground surface, followed by the geotextile, atop which would be placed 15 inches of native clayey soil, three inches of topsoil, and a vegetated cover. The geotextile, added to Alternative 2 at USEPA demand, would serve as a visible marker layer to delineate the transition downward into the underlying ACM-affected soil. Accordingly, work beneath the marker layer would need to be performed in accordance with the Soil Management Plan and Asbestos Health and Safety Plan. However, installation of the geotextile adds approximately \$35,500 in material costs. The Respondents believe a less expensive material, such as plastic construction fence, could be substituted and serve the same function as the geotextile for a much lower cost (approximately \$8,300). USEPA's modifications recognize that the cover design for the Johns Manville site, equal in cover depth to that proposed here but which does NOT include a geotextile, is sufficient to prevent upward migration of ACM due to freeze-thaw cycles.

Schedule

The Agreement stipulates that the Respondents will submit a Remedial Action Work Plan within 120 days of receiving USEPA's notice to proceed. Moreover, the Agreement stipulates that the Work Plan will provide an "expeditious schedule" for completing the work. While the USEPA acknowledges that their Alternative 5 is "complicated" by the presence of subsurface utilities at Site 3, the Respondents believe that USEPA has vastly underestimated the potential complications and associated impacts to the project schedule. These utilities include telephone, natural gas, fiber optic, water, and electrical lines that serve Midwest Generation and the ComEd substation. Potential service disruptions to the utility and the associated substation are not insignificant "complications," in addition to addressing safety concerns related to working with high voltage electricity (14,000 volts) and high pressure natural gas. These issues will require a significant timeframe to address and will have a material effect on the overall project schedule.

Seeding with Little Bluestem (Schizachyrium scoparium)

To the extent that Little Bluestem thrives on the proposed cover, Respondents have no objection to its use. However, as this species does well in less fertile soil and somewhat drier conditions, the Respondents reserve the right to propose an alternative non-invasive species if (i) use of clay soil for the cover or (ii) highly saturated conditions (e.g., low areas of Site 3) precludes its successful application.

Cost

According to the USEPA, implementing the USEPA's proposed "clean utility corridors" would result in excavating and handling more than 10,000 cubic yards of ACM-affected soil at an estimated cost of \$2,196,000. The Respondents independently estimated the cost of USEPA's Alternative 5 to be approximately \$3,438,000. This estimated cost represents an increase of between \$1,500,000 and \$2,800,000 over the Respondents' proposed alternative without providing a commensurate benefit to human health or the environment, contrary to CERCLA, the NCP and USEPA guidance on the cost effectiveness element of remedy selection. See "Guidance on Conducting Non-Time-Critical Removal Actions Under CERCLA" OSWER Directive 9360.0-32, (1993). See also the authorities cited in USEPA's Quick Reference Fact Sheet, "The Role of Cost in the Superfund Remedy Selection Process," OSWER Publication 9200.3-23FS (1996).

Summary

The Respondents comments regarding USEPA's proposed Alternative 5 for Site 3 can be summarized as follows:

- 1. The Respondent's preferred alternative is in compliance with ARARs. Site 3 is inactive, and has been since it was constructed in the 1950s. No additional asbestos waste materials have been deposited on that site in over 50 years, save for IDOT's activities that made functional wheel stops into waste materials. In addition, the proposed environmental covenants requiring notice of access and management of any excavation in accordance with a site-specific Soil Management Plan and Asbestos Health and Safety Plan are appropriate legal instruments to address potential exposure to utility workers. Thus the Respondents preferred alternative (Alternative 2) is in compliance with ARARs and the language of the proposed environmental covenant in Appendix N.2 of the EE/CA should be revised to:
 - Exclude the requirement to create clean utility corridors.
 - Include a requirement to conduct all excavations in accordance with the Soil
 Management Plan and Asbestos Health and Safety Plan developed specifically for
 the Site.
 - Include in the Environmental Covenants of a requirement that, if ACM-impacted soil is excavated as part of utility excavations, it will be properly disposed off-site, and the cover restored to its original condition.
- 2. There are no material differences between the presence of ACM on IBSP and Site 3. The USEPA and ATSDR concluded that the presence of ACM on the public beach was not expected to be harmful to human health. Thus, periodic surficial ACM removal would appear to be an appropriate response action for Site 3 (i.e., Alternative 3). By proposing a two-foot cover over the entire site (Alternative 2), the Respondents have arguably gone beyond the protections being required by USEPA on the nearby beach for the same material (i.e., requiring periodic surficial pickup of the ACM).

- 3. The Respondents believe that the 1,500 to 2,000 truck trips through the city streets needed to dispose of the "clean corridor" soil creates unnecessary traffic and is a safety hazard, a concern noted by residents at the public hearing.
- The Respondent's enrollment as a voluntary member of the Joint Utility Locating Information for Excavators (JULIE) provides an additional level of excavation control and notice of the potential asbestos hazard.
- 5. The presence of a locked fence with signage indicating the potential exposure to asbestos during excavations is appropriate access control and hazard communication for any so-called "emergency excavations" that could hypothetically occur in the future (*i.e.*, no 48-hour notice is given to ComEd). Moreover, existing air sampling data has not shown that an unacceptable exposure to utility workers would occur.
- Plastic construction fence is an adequate substitute for geotextile as a visible marker layer. EPA's modifications acknowledge a geotextile is not necessary for ACM containment.
- 7. The Respondents believe that USEPA has vastly underestimated the potential impacts that creation of the "clean corridors" for each utility will have on the project schedule.
- 8. To the extent that Little Bluestem thrives on the proposed cover, Respondents have no objection to its use. However, as this species does well in less fertile soil and somewhat drier conditions, the Respondents reserve the right to propose an alternative non-invasive species if (i) use of clay soil for the cover or (ii) highly saturated conditions (e.g., low areas of Site 3) precludes its successful application.
- 9. The Respondents believe that the incremental increase in cost of more than \$1,500,000 to implement USEPA's Alternative 5 over the Respondents' preferred alternative without providing a commensurate benefit to human health or the environment is neither appropriate nor necessary, and is contrary to CERCLA, the NCP and USEPA guidance.

Site 4/5

Overview

Site 4/5 is owned by ComEd and is located adjacent to the western boundary of JM's former manufacturing facility. Site 4/5 consists of an upland area and a low lying swale area between the upland area and a railroad right-of-way to the west. In October 2000, ACM was noted in excavation soils during activities related to decommissioning of a natural gas line (this action defined Site 4). Site 5, located several hundred feet directly north of Site 4, was identified in 2002 following a study of asbestos impacts to soil conducted by the Waukegan Park District. As both Sites 4 and 5 were both located in the area adjacent to JM's western property line, the two were combined for convenience.

Remedy Selection

Respondent's Preferred Remedy

The Respondent's preferred remedy is identified in the EE/CA (Revision 4) as Alternative 2 and consists of placing a two-foot thick soil cover over the area of ACM impact identified in the EE/CA. It also includes placing rip-rap or equivalent material along the western edge of the soil cover to limit erosion during periods of high water in the drainage swale along the western boundary of the Site. The soil cover would create a two-foot high berm along the eastern side of Site 4/5. Storm water drainage pipe would be installed through the berm to convey storm water from the former JM parking lot to the swale. Wetland areas affected by construction of the barrier would be restored following construction.

USEPA's Proposed Alternative

USEPA has accepted Alternative 2 as their proposed alternative, with the addition of:

- Either submitting a fully executed environmental covenant with the North Shore Sanitary
 District (NSSD) that is substantially in the form of Appendix N.3 or excavating and
 replacing soil in a twenty-five (25) foot corridor centered over the utility and to a minimum
 depth of two (2) feet below the line.
- Either disconnecting and abandoning the North Shore Gas Company (NSGC) natural gas
 transmission line at Greenwood Avenue and submitting a fully executed environmental
 covenant with NSGC that is substantially in the form of Appendix N.4 provided by USEPA
 or excavating and replacing soil in a twenty-five (25) foot corridor centered over the utility
 and to a minimum depth of two (2) feet below the line.
- Placing a soil cover over the area specified in Alternative 2, as well as filling "wet areas" above the seasonal high water level. Under the USEPA's proposed alternative, the size of the soil barrier would increase from 3.2 acres to 5.9 acres.

Respondent Comments to USEPA's Proposed Alternative for Site 4/5

The Respondents agree with installing the 3.2-acre cover of the area identified in the EE/CA (Revision 4). However, the Respondents disagree with the need to install a soil cover over the additional 2.7 acres of "wet areas" referred to by the USEPA. USEPA has not specifically identified the location of this "wet area," though presumably it is some variant of the area of surface water located towards the west. In addition, clarity is needed from the USEPA with respect to the proposed environmental covenant with North Shore Sanitary District (NSSD).

Covenants

In Section 3(a)(i) of Attachment 1 to USEPA's letter dated February 1, 2012, the USEPA specified that the Respondents had the option of submitting a fully executed covenant with the NSSD substantially in the form of Appendix N.3 or creating a clean soil corridor for the NSSD sanitary line if the covenant was not submitted within 90 days following USEPA approval of the Removal Action Work Plan (Work Plan). However, Section 5.B and Section 7 of the proposed covenant (Appendix N.3) require the Respondents to create a clean utility corridor by removing asbestos containing material to create a clean utility corridor for the NSSD sanitary line. Thus, Appendix N.3 provided by USEPA contradicts Section 3(a)(i) of USEPA's letter by requiring installation of a clean utility corridor. The Respondents object to the excavation of ACM-affected soil associated with the NSSD sewer line (as required by the current language in the proposed covenant) as excessive and unnecessary. Any future breach of the cover to conduct maintenance or repair to the sewer line can be managed in accordance with applicable regulations and the Soil Management Plan and Asbestos Health and Safety Plan in the area of the excavation. If the language in the covenant was not USEPA's intent, the Respondents request that it be modified to reflect such. As USEPA recognized in the modifications, the sewer line is not likely to have regular maintenance, and the particular estimated date, even if it could be estimated, is of no consequence if the management controls are in place in the covenant. Thus, Respondents request the reference in the proposed covenant to a specific date of the next maintenance be removed.

Cover Area

In Section 3(e) of USEPA's February 1, 2012 letter, the USEPA modified the aerial extent of the soil barrier by adding the requirement to "fill wet areas to allow for cap construction above seasonal high water level to prevent potential erosion in the long term." According to USEPA's revision to Table 5, this results in a 2.7 acre increase in the area of the soil barrier. USEPA justification for this substantial increase is not appropriate, as Alternative 2 had already proposed the use of rip-rap

armoring along the western embankment of the soil cover to address potential erosion during periods of high water. Therefore, the Respondents object to the increase in the cover area as unjustified and unnecessary.

The increase in cover area to include the "wet areas" may also have a detrimental effect on stormwater drainage. This area conveys stormwater from the City of Waukegan to the Illinois Nature Preserve located to the north of the site (*i.e.*, the reason it is "wet"). The consequences to any changes in the surface elevation of this area (*i.e.*, placement of a two-foot cover in the "wet areas") have not been evaluated with respect to potential erosional impacts to the railroad line or flooding of City of other property located hydraulically upgradient (*e.g.*, west of the railroad line).

Wetlands Restoration

In the EE/CA (Revision 4), Alternative 2 included full restoration, post construction, of the current extent of wetlands adjacent to Site 4/5 (4.09 acres). Of concern was the western edge of the soil cover and its potential encroachment into the wetlands. In its Alternative 5, the USEPA has proposed putting a soil cover over "wet areas" encompassing 2.7 acres, all of which is assumed to be within the existing wetlands. Yet, the requirement to restore the wetlands to their original 4.09 acres remains in USEPA's Alternative 5. USEPA has not specified how it is possible to restore wetlands when the objective of their additional soil cover in this area is to prevent erosion during periods of high water. Placing a soil cover over wet areas to presumably bring their elevation above standing water in order to avoid erosion is contradictory to maintaining the area as wetlands. As the Respondents already object to the additional soil cover area, restoring the wetlands in the absence of the additional cover is feasible. It is not possible to restore wetlands in an area that is being filled specifically to avoid the presence of standing water. If the additional soil cover is required, the Respondents object to the requirement to restore the wetlands.

JULIE

In addition to the proposed environmental covenants with existing utilities, the Respondents will enroll as a voluntary member of the Joint Utility Locating Information for Excavators (JULIE). As such, a map of Site 4/5 will be registered on that system. Therefore, if JULIE receives a call requesting a utility locate on or near ACM-affected soil at Site 4/5, they will notify the Respondents or their designated contractor (a common practice) of the proposed excavation and the Soil Management Plan and Asbestos Health and Safety Plan developed specifically for the Site can then be communicated to the parties.

Geotextile

The Respondents were also requested to install a geotextile as part of the two-foot thick soil cover. According to the USEPA, six inches of non-asbestos containing sand would be placed on the existing ground surface, followed by the geotextile, atop which would be placed 15 inches of native clayey soil, three inches of topsoil, and a vegetated cover. The geotextile, added at USEPA demand, would serve as a visible marker layer to delineate the transition downward into the underlying ACM-affected soil. Accordingly, work beneath the marker layer would need to be performed in accordance with the Soil Management Plan and Asbestos Health and Safety Plan. However, installation of the geotextile adds approximately \$36,000 in material costs. The Respondents believe a less expensive material, such as plastic construction fence, could be substituted and serve the same function as the geotextile for a much lower cost (approximately \$8,000). USEPA's modifications recognize that the cover design for the Johns Manville site, equal in cover depth to that proposed here but which does NOT include a geotextile, is sufficient to prevent upward migration of ACM due to freeze-thaw cycles.

Seeding with Little Bluestem (Schizachyrium scoparium)

To the extent that Little Bluestem thrives on the proposed cover, Respondents have no objection to its use. However, as this species does well in less fertile soil and somewhat drier conditions, the Respondents reserve the right to propose an alternative non-invasive species if (i) use of clay soil for the cover or (ii) highly saturated conditions (e.g., low areas of Site 3) precludes its successful application.

Cost

The USEPA's cost estimate for Alternative 5 is \$1,468,000, a substantial increase in cost over Respondents' preferred alternative (Alternative 2), without providing a commensurate benefit to human health or the environment, which is contrary to CERCLA, the NCP and USEPA guidance on the cost effectiveness element of remedy selection. See "Guidance on Conducting Non-Time-Critical Removal Actions Under CERCLA" OSWER Directive 9360.0-32, (1993). See also the authorities cited in USEPA's Quick Reference Fact Sheet, "The Role of Cost in the Superfund Remedy Selection Process," OSWER Publication 9200.3-23FS (1996). The Respondents independently estimated the cost of Alternative 5 to be approximately \$1,975,000. This additional incremental cost of between approximately \$600,000 and \$1,375,000 over Alternative 2 is neither justified nor necessary. The soil cover in Alternative 2 would be protected from erosion during periods of high water by the rip rap planned for placement along the western embankment of the soil cover. Alternative 2 has the added advantage of being able to maintain the wetlands area at their original extent of 4.09 acres.

Summary

The Respondents comments regarding USEPA's proposed Alternative 5 for Site 4/5 can be summarized as follows:

- 1. The Respondents object to the proposed covenant in USEPA's Appendix N.3 and respectfully request that it be revised to be consistent with the USEPA letter dated February 1, 2012 and the comments herein.
- 2. The Respondents object to the additional 2.7 acres of soil cover proposed in USEPA's Alternative 5. The rip-rap proposed in Alternative 2 accomplishes the objective of protecting the soil cover from erosion during periods of high water.
- 3. The Respondents object to the requirement of full wetlands restoration if the USEPA requires that the "wet areas" be covered with two-feet of soil. It is not possible to restore wetlands in an area that is being filled specifically to avoid the presence of standing water. If Alternative 2 is selected, the Respondents have no objection to the requirement to restore the wetlands.
- 4. The Respondent's enrollment as a voluntary member of the Joint Utility Locating Information for Excavators (JULIE) provides an additional level of excavation control and notice of the potential asbestos hazard.
- 5. Plastic construction fence is an adequate substitute for geotextile as a visible marker layer beneath the soil cover.
- 6. To the extent that Little Bluestem thrives on the proposed cover, Respondents have no objection to its use. However, as this species does well in less fertile soil and somewhat drier conditions, the Respondents reserve the right to propose an alternative non-invasive species if (i) use of clay soil for the cover or (ii) highly saturated conditions (e.g., low areas of Site 3) precludes its successful application.
- 7. The Respondents believe that the incremental increase in cost of between \$600,000 and \$1,375,000 to implement USEPA's Alternative 5 over the Respondents' preferred

alternative (Alternative 2) without providing a commensurate benefit to human health or the environment is neither appropriate nor necessary, and is contrary to CERCLA, the NCP and USEPA guidance.

Site 6

Overview

Site 6 is located adjacent to the southern boundary of JM's former manufacturing facility, consists of the Greenwood Avenue right-of-way, and thus is owned by the City of Waukegan. Site 6 extends east from the eastern end of the Greenwood Avenue elevated approach to Pershing Road to the western boundary of Site 2. Samples from an unpaved portion of the road shoulder collected as part of a 2002 Waukegan Park District Study indicated impacts from ACM in the near surface soils.

Remedy Selection

Respondent's Preferred Remedy

The Respondent's preferred remedy is identified in the EE/CA (Revision 4) as Alternative 3. It includes excavation of 2,400 to 3,300 cubic yards of ACM-affected soil and placement of a soil cover over a limited area (0.2 acres) along the southern shoulder of Greenwood Avenue at the western end of Site 6 (*i.e.*, from approximately Station 1S to 9S). Alternative 3 also incorporates the existing pavement found on the northern shoulder of Greenwood Avenue in the area of Station 28N to 42N. The overall objective of Alternative 3 is to remove as much ACM-affected soil as possible without impacting the existing utilities (water, telephone, high pressure natural gas, and high voltage electric). This is presumed possible in all areas, with the exception of the area adjacent to Site 3 (where a cover is proposed) and the area along the northern shoulder where there is existing pavement that eliminates the potential for exposure.

USEPA's Proposed Alternative

USEPA's Alternative 5 would require removal of all ACM-affected soil at Site 6 located outside the main pavement of Greenwood Avenue, regardless of any potential complications related to existing utilities. Under the USEPA's proposed alternative, the amount of ACM-affected soil to be excavated and disposed off site would be approximately 5,200 cubic yards. USEPA estimates the cost of this alternative to be approximately \$1,869,000, an increase of approximately \$1,400,000 over Alternative 3.

Respondent Comments to USEPA's Proposed Alternative for Site 6

The Respondents agree that removal of as much ACM-affected soil at Site 6 without impacting high risk utilities (e.g., natural gas, water, high voltage electric, and fiber optic) is appropriate. As such, the Respondents preferred alternative (Alternative 3) proposes excavation as the main remedy in all areas except for the western end adjacent to the south side of Greenwood Avenue. In this area, it is known that ACM-affected soil extends beneath the likely depth of the utilities, therefore, a soil cover has been proposed, after any excavation necessary to place the cover without affecting stormwater drainage from Greenwood Avenue. Over the remainder of Site 6, excavation and removal of all ACM-affected soil was proposed as Alternative 3, provided it did not extend into and below the existing utility lines in a way that unduly complicated excavation. For those areas where complete removal was not possible, appropriate agreements or procedures would be implemented to prevent uncontrolled excavations.

The USEPA contends that Alternative 3 is not compliant with ARARs or protective of human health or the environment. Therefore, the USEPA's Alternative 5 proposes to remove all ACM regardless of depth or impacts to the utilities, with the exception of the area beneath Greenwood Avenue,

where an environmental covenant substantially in the form of Appendix N.1 would be put in place to address ACM potentially beneath the surface of Greenwood Avenue. The agency is also proposing to require placement of asbestos-warning signage, up to every 100 feet along the road. Inherent in Alternative 5 is an opinion on the part of the USEPA that, while an environmental covenant may be applied to the area beneath the surface of an asphalt roadway, it is not appropriate to apply it to a two-foot soil cover on the shoulders of the road. The Respondents object to this arbitrary determination of covenant applicability and use. As proposed, Alternative 3 is in compliance with regulatory requirements and is, therefore, an acceptable remedy. USEPA's additional requirements embodied in their Alternative 5 are therefore excessive and burdensome; and do not provide a material reduction in risk to human health or the environment for the substantial increase in cost contrary to remedy selection requirements of CERCLA, the NCP and US EPA guidance. The Asbestos NESHAP requires signage in areas where ACM is present and a soil cover is not used. As there will be no areas in Site 6 with known ACM remaining that will not have a cover meeting the NESHAP standards, Respondents do not believe signage is required on Site 6 by any ARAR. And, as noted in the JULIE section below, Respondents believe there are other ways to provide notice to those who might excavate in Site 6 or the paved roadway.

ARARs

The USEPA has posited that the Respondent's preferred alternative for Site 6 does not comply with ARARs (see USEPA revisions to Table 10), principally on the grounds that "the public has unlimited access to the shoulders of Greenwood Ave and, thus this asbestos disposal area is not "inactive" (see USEPA modifications to Section 5.2.1.2). As to the issue of whether or not a disposal site may be considered "inactive," 40 C.F.R.§ 61.141 defines an Inactive Waste Disposal Site as "any disposal site or portion of it where additional asbestos-containing waste material has not been deposited with the past year." While it is clear that no additional ACM has been "deposited" on Site 6 within the past year, the USEPA has, in this case, determined that "disturbance" from snowplows, during a hypothetical future utility excavation or catastrophic vehicle accident that penetrates a twofoot cover is the functional equivalent of "deposit" from a regulatory perspective. Therefore, in USEPA's opinion, the site is no longer "inactive" and the soil cover remedies in 40 C.F.R. § 61 and 35 Illinois Administrative Code Part 807 are not available for areas where such "deposition" could occur. By stretching the definition of "depositing" to include "disturbing," the USEPA is then able to compel the removal of all asbestos. The use of a soil cover (commonly known as an "engineered barrier"), whether over a utility or remaining portion of a road shoulder (i.e., Alternative 3) does not violate ARARs, is entirely appropriate, and is used at many sites across the United States. Site 6 is not unique and therefore, unique remedies should not be arbitrarily applied.

USEPA also contends that the "unrestricted access and unrestricted use of the shoulders of Greenwood Avenue would not be in compliance with the use restrictions of 35 IAC 807 and 40 C.F.R.§ 61.141, which require an *undisturbed* (emphasis added) cover on an inactive asbestos disposal area." The Respondents acknowledge that the regulations require that a cover be "maintained" (e.g., C.F.R. § 61.151(2) and (3)), but that is not the functional equivalent of "undisturbed." Maintaining a cover would ensure compliance with ARARs and is a simple matter of periodic inspection and repair, as well as replacement of the cover following utility maintenance, as is done at countless sites across the United States.

Covenants

Site 6 is owned by the City of Waukegan. The USEPA's position that Alternative 3 does not comply with ARARs is also predicated on USEPA's inconsistently applied opinion that the City of Waukegan's system of managing access to their rights of way is not adequate to address appropriate notice to any party with a planned excavation within Site 6. While USEPA feels that their proposed covenant is adequate to address the area beneath the Greenwood Avenue pavement, they do not apply the same judgment to the shoulders of Greenwood Avenue. It is the Respondent's opinion that the covenant is appropriately applied to both the pavement and the

shoulders. Alternative 3 does comply with ARARs. To assert without evidence that legally-binding covenants cannot be put in place or enforced presumes that the parties would willfully violate the law. Therefore, an alternative that incorporates executed covenants does not violate ARARs and is entirely appropriate.

JULIE

In addition to the proposed environmental covenants with existing utilities, the Respondents will enroll as a voluntary member of the Joint Utility Locating Information for Excavators (JULIE). As such, a map of Site 6 will be registered on that system. Therefore, if JULIE receives a call requesting a utility locate on or near ACM-affected soil at Site 6, they will notify the Respondents or their designated contractor (a common practice) of the proposed excavation and the Soil Management Plan and Asbestos Health and Safety Plan developed specifically for the Site can then be communicated to the parties. Using JULIE should eliminate the need for signage in areas where ACM is not known to be present (such as under the paved road surface and other paved areas of Site 6).

Emergency Excavations

The Respondents believe that executed covenants with the utilities and the JULIE enrollment will prevent so-called "emergency excavations." However, should these occur despite efforts to prevent them, the USEPA's activity-based monitoring of material on IBSP showed no similar concern for public safety, let alone potential exposure at occupational levels applicable to utility workers. Moreover, occupational air sample results collected by the Respondents from personnel present, adjacent to, and within the excavations during the investigation did not exceed the permissible exposure limit (PEL) for asbestos. Therefore, even if there is an excavation conducted without the benefit of the management requirements in the Soil Management Plan and Asbestos Health and Safety Plan, existing representative air sampling data from the site do not indicate that an unacceptable exposure to utility workers would occur. Thus, existing sample data collected during relevant site activity suggest that a so-called "emergency excavation" would not result in unacceptable worker exposure to asbestos. Further, potential exposure to the public during an emergency excavation is not applicable, as it is not reasonable to assume the public would be present near or within the excavation.

Paved Area along North Shoulder of Greenwood Avenue

Regarding the north shoulder of Greenwood Avenue, the USEPA is proposing to require the Respondents to excavate material beneath the paved portion of the shoulder extending from Station 28N to 43N. This area was not required to be investigated by USEPA as part of the Agreement, yet the agency is now requiring remediation without evidence of impact from ACM. The Respondents do not believe the USEPA has provided justification for removal of the paved surface and underlying soil, particularly when the eastern end of this area (*i.e.*, east of Station 43N) did not contain ACM-affected soil. The Respondents assert that the paved surface and underlying soil should be left in place and the paved surface utilized as an "engineered barrier" against potential exposure to asbestos (the presence of which is not even confirmed in this area), a practice used at thousands of sites nationally under various regulatory programs. Moreover, similar to the barrier proposed on the south side of Greenwood adjacent to Site 3, the Respondents believe that the current pavement and annual inspections/repairs, in addition to execution of an environmental covenant (or equivalent) with the City of Waukegan and registering the area with JULIE are appropriate safeguards against planned or emergency excavations.

Cost

The USEPA's cost estimate for Alternative 5 is \$1,869,000, a substantial increase in cost over Respondents' preferred alternative (Alternative 3), without providing a commensurate benefit to

human health or the environment, which is contrary to CERCLA, the NCP and USEPA guidance on the cost effectiveness element of remedy selection. See "Guidance on Conducting Non-Time-Critical Removal Actions Under CERCLA" OSWER Directive 9360.0-32, (1993). See also the authorities cited in USEPA's Quick Reference Fact Sheet, "The Role of Cost in the Superfund Remedy Selection Process," OSWER Publication 9200.3-23FS (1996). The Respondents independently estimated the cost of Alternative 5 to be \$3,559,000. This additional incremental cost of between approximately \$1,400,000 and \$3,100,000 over Alternative 3 is neither justified nor necessary.

Summary

The Respondents comments regarding USEPA's proposed Alternative 5 for Site 6 can be summarized as follows:

- 1. The Respondent's preferred alternative (Alternative 3) is in compliance with ARARs. Site 6 is inactive, and potential exposure to asbestos can be managed through placement and maintenance of a soil cover, registration of the area with JULIE, and the proposed environmental covenant. Alternative 3 is an appropriate remedy as proposed
- 2. The proposed environmental covenant (or equivalent) with the City of Waukegan for the area between Station 01S to Station 09S, the paved area from Station 28N to 43N, and any other area of Site 6 where complete removal was not practicable would require:
 - Registration of the area(s) with JULIE;
 - An agreement with the City of Waukegan, through an enforceable covenant, that intrusive work would be performed in accordance with the Soil Management Plan and Asbestos Health and Safety Plan;
 - For Station 01S to Station 09S and any other areas where complete removal of ACM was not conducted, installation of a visible marker layer (*i.e.*, construction fence) to delineate the base of the soil barrier; and
 - Annual inspection and repairs, as necessary to maintain the integrity of any barrier and pavement.
- 3. The Respondent's enrollment as a voluntary member of the Joint Utility Locating Information for Excavators (JULIE) provides an additional level of excavation control and notice of the potential asbestos hazard.
- 4. Executed covenants with the utilities and the JULIE enrollment is appropriate access control and hazard communication for any so-called "emergency excavations" that could hypothetically occur in the future. Moreover, existing air sampling data has not shown that an unacceptable exposure to utility workers would occur.
- 5. Requiring the Respondents to excavate material beneath the paved portion of the shoulder extending from Station 28N to 43N is neither necessary nor appropriate. The Respondents assert that the paved surface and underlying soil should be left in place and the paved surface utilized as an "engineered barrier" against potential exposure to the possibility of ACM (the presence of which is not even confirmed in this area), a practice used at thousands of sites nationally under various regulatory programs. The Respondents believe that the current pavement and annual inspections/repairs, in addition to execution of an environmental covenant (or equivalent) with the City of Waukegan and registering the area with JULIE are appropriate safeguards against planned or emergency excavations in this area.
- 6. The Respondents believe that the incremental increase in cost of between \$1,400,000 and \$3,100,000 to implement USEPA's Alternative 5 over the Respondents' preferred alternative (Alternative 3) without providing a commensurate benefit to human health or the environment

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 10/27/2017 Respondents Response Document; Southwestern Site Area

March 12, 2012

14

is neither appropriate nor necessary, and is contrary to CERCLA, the NCP and USEPA guidance.



Susan E. Brice
Partner
Direct: 312/602-5124
Fax: 312/602-5050
susan.brice@bryancave.com

June 11, 2013

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Ms. Janet Carlson USEPA Region 5 USEPA, Mail Code C14J 77 West Jackson Boulevard Chicago, IL 60604-3507

Mr. Matthew Ohl USEPA Region 5 USEPA, Mail Code 6J 77 West Jackson Boulevard Chicago, IL 60604-3507

RE: Johns Manville Southwestern Site Area, Waukegan, Illinois, AOC VW 07-C-870

Dear Janet:

We received Matt Ohl's June 5, 2013 letter in the mail. For some reason, we did not receive an email version. Nonetheless, we appreciate your response. We understand that per the Administrative Order on Consent, our dispute does not toll the deadline on the Notice to Proceed ("Notice") and thus Johns Manville does intend to comply with the Notice. But, as we discussed on the phone about a week ago, Johns Manville believes it will have a difficult time meeting the deadline contained in the Notice to Proceed, given ongoing testing and negotiations. As requested, I have reached out to Bill Bow from AECOM to better understand the hold up and to find out how long of an extension was needed. Mr. Bow explained the following:

"In order for us to submit a 95% design for the Site 4/5 sanitary sewer line, it is necessary for us to conduct a "test excavation" – designed to mimic installation of a replacement sewer line on the JM property. The issue is the volume of groundwater that may be generated during installation, as well as the potential for asbestos at levels exceeding the MCL. This affects the means and methods of installing the replacement line – "microtunneling" versus an open cut with dewatering – and in turn, this has a significant effect on cost (swing of several

Sryan Cave LLP
(6) North Clark Straet
Suite 4300
Chicago, (L 80601-3315
[e) [312] 602-5000
Fax (312) 602-5050
www.bryancaye.com

Bryan Cave Offices

Allonia
Beulder
Charlotie
Chicago
Colorado Springs
Delias
Denver
Franklurt
Hamburg
Hong Kong
Irvine
Jelferson City
Kansas City
Landon

Paris Phoenix San Francisco Shanghai Singapore St Louis Washington, DC

Los Angeles

New York

Gryan Cave International Consulting A TRADE AND CUSTOMS CONSULTANCY

www.bryancaveconsulting.com

Beijing Jakerta Kuala Lumpur Manila Shanghai Singaporé Tukyu

Bangkok

238412.1

Bryan Cave LLP

Ms. Janet Carlson June 11, 2013 Page 2

million dollars). We are working on a work plan to conduct the test excavation for submittal to USEPA – which we plan to submit by Friday, June 14 – with the intention of doing the test in July. That will drive the final design – including subsequent discussions with NSSD on tie-ins to their existing line. In short – until we conduct and receive the results of the test, it's difficult to predict what design issues may arise that will take us beyond the current deadline of September 3, 2013 for submitting the Remedial Action Work Plan. At this point, a 60-day extension would appear to be sufficient additional time, regardless of the results of the test. Also, as has been our practice, we will keep Matt Ohl apprised of progress, including any anticipated change in the overall schedule."

Please let us know if we could obtain a 60-day extension on the Notice to Proceed. We have spoken to ComEd and I am authorized to inform you that ComEd joins in all requests for extension of time with respect to the Notice to Proceed or otherwise with respect to preparation and submittal of the Remedial Action Work Plan. ComEd is not separately disputing the Notice to Proceed, but expects that any agreements with Johns Manville regarding timing and extensions of time will apply to and be communicated to ComEd. ComEd understands that it will continue to be copied on any communications between USEPA and Johns Manville regarding the Notices of Dispute.

In our discussion, I noted that Johns Manville would like a decision on its December 20, 2012 and May 16, 2013 dispute letters. Mr. Ohl's letter states that USEPA has chosen to extend the period of time to resolve the dispute until June 21, 2013. Johns Manville is certainly willing to discuss its concerns with USEPA. Please let me know how you recommend we proceed.

Very truly yours,

Susan E. Brice

Partner

SEB:lac

cc: Brent Tracy (JM)

Sharon M. Neal (ComEd)

William Bow (AECOM)

Scott Myers (JM)

Denny Clinton (JM)

238412.1